UNITED STATES

Treaty Series No. 23 (1965)

Amendment to the Agreement

between the Government of the
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
and the Government of the United States of America

for Co-operation on the Civil Uses
of Atomic Energy signed at Washington
on June 15, 1955

Washington, June 29, 1964

[The Amendment entered into force on December 4, 1964]

FPresented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs
by Command of Her Majesty
March 1965

- N LONDON L
HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE

SIXPENCE NET
Cmnd. 2588



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR COOPERATION ON THE
CIVIL USES OF ATOMIC ENERGY BETWEEN THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT
BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, on its own behalf and on behalf of the United Kingdom Atomic
Energy Authority, and the Government of the United States of America
(including the United States Atomlc Energy Commission),

Desiring  to amend further in " certain Tespects the Apgreement for
Cooperation on the Civil Uses of Atomic Energy (hereinafter referted to as
the * Agreement for Cooperation '} signed between them at Washington on
June 15, 1955,(") as amended by the Notes signed October 20, 1955, and
November 3, 1955,(*) the Agreement signed- at Washington on-June 13,
1956,(*) as modified by the Agreement signed at Washington on July 3,
1958,(") and as amended by the Agreement signed at Washington on
June 5, 1963;(%)

Have agreed as follows:

.

ARrTICLE [

Article IV of the Agreement for Cooperation, as amended 1s further
amended by adding the following paragraph: =~ - °

“(d) The Commission will sell to the Government of the United Kingdom
in such quantities and under such terms, and conditions as may be
agreed up to a net quantity of 400 kilograms of U-235 in uranium
enriched in  the isotope U-235 to satisfy United Kingdom
requirements for - fueling reactors in its civil research and
development programs. This net amount shall be the gross quantity
of contained U-235 in enriched uranium sold to the United Kingdom
under this paragraph during the period of this Apgreement less the
quantity of such contained UJ-235 in recoverable uranium which
has been returned to the Government of the United States of
America or transferred to any other nation or group of nations
with the approval of the Government of the United States of
America during the term of this Agreement. The enriched
uranium so supplied may contain more than twenty percent (209%)
U-235 upon request and at the discretion of the Commission if
there is a technical or economic justification in a particular case for
higher enrichment.”

() “ Treaty Series No, 55 (1955)", Cmd. 9560.
() * Treaty Series No. 3 (1956)". »’ Cmd. 9677.
(-’) “ Treaty Series No, 35 (1956) ", ¥ Cmd, 9847,
(9) " Treaty Series No. 41 (1958)", *" Cmnd. 537,
(%) “ Treaty Series No, 82 (1963) »'Cmnd. 2166,

2



ArTICLE 11

This Amendment, which shall be regarded as an integral part of the
Agreement for Cooperation, shall enter into force on the date on which each
Government shall have received from the other Government written
notification that it has complied with all statutory and constitutional
requirements for the entry into force of this Amendment(*) and shall remain in
force for the period of the Agreement for Cooperation, as hereby amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized, have signed
this Amendment.

Done at Washington this twenty-ninth day of June 1964, in two original

texts.

For the Governmeni of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland: .

HARLECH !

For the Government of the United States of America:

WILLIAM R. TYLER -
GLENN SEABORG

(%) The Amendment entered into force on December 4, 1964,

19955120 35220 Wi 1037/245 K11 3/65



Printed and published by
HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE

To be purchased from .
York House, Kinpsway, London w.c.2
423 Oxford Street, London w.1
13a Castle Street, Edinburgh 2
109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff
39 King Street, Manchester 2
50 Fairfax Street, Bristol 1

" -35 Smallbrook, Ringway, Birmingham 5

80 Chichester Street, Belfast 1
or through any bookseller

Printed in England



